

June 7, 2023

2101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 302 Arlington, Virginia 22201 703.247.4212 703.247.4533 fax www.accsc.org

ELECTRONIC DELIVERY jherberger@iot.edu

. . .

School #B072257

Jim Herberger Director Institute of Technology 1755 Hilltop Dr. Redding, California 96002

Dear Mr. Herberger:

At the May 2023 meeting, the Accrediting Commission of Career Schools and Colleges ("ACCSC" or "the Commission") considered the following submitted by Institute of Technology located in Redding, California:

- Application for Renewal of Accreditation (Corresponding On-Site Evaluation);
- Application for Initial Distance Education;
- Application for an Academic Associate Degree Program Physical Therapist Assistant (AAS); and
- Application for an Unrelated Non-Degree Program Nursing Assistant (Diploma).

Upon review of the March 19, 2023 On-site Evaluation Report and the school's response to that report, the Commission voted to grant Institute of Technology **Renewal of Accreditation with Reporting**. The Commission's action renews the school's accreditation for a period of five (5) years going forward from May 2021.<sup>1</sup> Additionally, the Commission determined that Institute of Technology has met the requirements for initial distance education, degree program in Physical Therapist Assistant (AAS), and unrelated non-degree program in Nursing Assistant (Diploma) as required by accrediting standards.

The mark of an accredited school is its commitment to continuous compliance with accrediting standards. Accordingly, the Commission has included an ACCSC Reporting Enclosure with this letter which requires Institute of Technology to submit an interim report on its continued compliance with the Commission's standards as noted therein.

Also included with this letter is an ACCSC Approved Program Enclosure as documentation of the school's approved programs. Although ACCSC accreditation is institutional in nature, all programs offered by the school must be approved by the Commission. Institute of Technology will find the Commission's requirements for the addition of new programs and modifications to existing programs in the *Standards of Accreditation*.

In accordance with this action, the Commission is enclosing a copy of the school's Certificate of Accreditation. Through the renewal of accreditation, Institute of Technology has continued its partnership with other educators who are committed to providing programs of quality and to conducting their affairs with integrity. The Commission is confident that the school will take this responsibility seriously with consideration for the many other ACCSC-accredited institutions that have embraced accreditation as a means to enhance student learning and achieve educational goals.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Commission previously granted Institute of Technology renewal of accreditation for five (5) years effective May 2016. Therefore, the school's accreditation is effective for a period of five (5) years going forward from May 2021.

Institute of Technology – Redding, California School #B072257 June 7, 2023 Page 2 of 2

The Commission expects that the school will adhere to the *Standards of Accreditation* on an on-going basis and as revisions are approved and disseminated. Please consult regularly the ACCSC website for updates, important due dates, initiatives, and special events planned for the benefit of the Commission's accredited institutions as well as instructions for the preparation and submission of the Annual Report, sustaining fees, and annual audit of the school's financial statements.

For further assistance or additional information, please contact Alicia DeMartini at 703.247.4507 or ademartini@accsc.org.

Sincerely,

John S. Mel

Michale S. McComis, Ed.D. Executive Director

- c: Ron Gardner, rgardner@iot.edu Institute of Technology – Clovis, California (*School #M058993*) Marisa Maron, mfetzer@selecteducationgroup.com
- Encls.: ACCSC Approved Program Enclosure ACCSC Reporting Enclosure ACCSC Institutional Review Cover Sheet ACCSC Certificate of Accreditation



## ACCREDITING COMMISSION OF CAREER SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES APPROVED PROGRAM ENCLOSURE

## INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (SCHOOL #B072257) REDDING, CALIFORNIA

## JUNE 7, 2023

The Accrediting Commission of Career Schools and Colleges ("ACCSC") has approved the following programs to be included within the school's scope of ACCSC accreditation:

NON-DEGREE PROGRAMS	INSTRUCTIONAL CLOCK HOURS*	QUARTER CREDIT HOURS	AWARD
HVAC	800	48.5	Diploma
Medical Billing Office Administration	860	47.5	Diploma
Nursing Assistant	185.5	0	Diploma
Pharmacy Technician	860	47.5	Diploma
Professional Medical Assisting	860	47.5	Diploma

\*Non-degree programs may also include recognition of additional time for student preparation outside of class. Please refer to the Commission's letter of recognition where applicable.

NON-DEGREE PROGRAMS	INSTRUCTIONAL CLOCK HOURS*	SEMSETER CREDIT HOURS	AWARD
Vocational Nursing	1575	62.5	Diploma

\*Non-degree programs may also include recognition of additional time for student preparation outside of class. Please refer to the Commission's letter of recognition where applicable.

DEGREE PROGRAMS	SEMSETER CREDIT HOURS	AWARD
Physical Therapist Assistant	65.5	AAS

This information is current as of the date of this letter. Please refer to *Section IV, Rules of Process and Procedure, Standards of Accreditation* for the processes and procedures required for the addition or modification of program.



The Hornediting Commission of Career Schools and Colleges

recognizes

## Institute of Technology Redding, CA

as an accredited institution.

The Hoevediting Commission of Career Schools and Colleges is listed by the

A. Department of Education as a nationally recognized accrediting agency.

Medus. Mc

Michale S. McComis, Ed.D., Executive Director

· ACCSC:

May 2021 (5 years)

Effective Date